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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

945 AND 975 SOUTH ROCHESTER ROAD
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48307

COORDINATES

42.6668540 - 42˚ 40’ 0.67’’Latitude (North): 
83.1326620 - 83˚ 7’ 57.58’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
325225.8UTM X (Meters): 
4725811.0UTM Y (Meters): 
843 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6066320 ROCHESTER, MITarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6066338 UTICA, MIEast Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140721Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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34 ITT AUTOMOTIVE 301 EAST THIRD STREE AUL, PART 201, BEA Lower 4614, 0.874, North

33 WP BURKE CO 93 MILL STREET DEL PART 201, WDS Lower 3740, 0.708, North

32 ROCHESTER GLASS WORK 560 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, INVENTORY, BEA Lower 2065, 0.391, North

31 ROCHESTER HILLS CHRR 1301 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 1522, 0.288, South

F30 BILL FOX CHEVROLET I 725 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, WDS Lower 1274, 0.241, North

F29 BILL FOX CHEVROLET I 725 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1274, 0.241, North

28 LIFETIME FITNESS 200 W AVON RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1162, 0.220, WNW

E27 CRISSMAN LINCOLN MER 1185 S. ROCHESTER RO US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1111, 0.210, South

E26 CRISSMAN LINCOLN MER 1185 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1111, 0.210, South

E25 CHRISMAN LINCOLN MER 1185 S ROCHESTER RD UST Lower 1111, 0.210, South

D24 MIDAS MUFFLER 746 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1046, 0.198, North

D23 FOX AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 755 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1009, 0.191, North

D22 BILL FOX AMC INC 755 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, UST, INVENTORY, ASBESTOS Lower 1009, 0.191, North

D21 FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS 755 ROCHESTER ROAD INVENTORY, BEA Lower 1009, 0.191, North

D20 770 SOUTH ROCHESTER 770 SOUTH ROCHESTER INVENTORY Lower 939, 0.178, North

D19 FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS 755 AND 773 SOUTH RO INVENTORY Lower 929, 0.176, North

D18 FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS 755 AND 773 SOUTH RO BEA Lower 929, 0.176, North

C17 SHELTON PONTIAC BUIC 855 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 653, 0.124, North

C16 SHELTON PONTIAC-BUIC 855 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, UST, WDS Higher 653, 0.124, North

B15 PENSKE AUTO CENTER 1100 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 466, 0.088, SSW

B14 PENSKE AUTO CENTER 1100 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 466, 0.088, SSW

B13 LEADER DOG FOR THE B 1039 S ROCHESTER RD UST Lower 461, 0.087, South

C12 SPRINGFIELD INDUSTRI 873 ROCHESTER RD RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 401, 0.076, NNW

B11 SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERIC 1010 N ROCHESTER RD EDR Hist Auto Lower 220, 0.042, SSW

B10 SPEEDWAY #8832 1010 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, UST, AUL, INVENTORY, AIRS, Financial... Lower 220, 0.042, SSW

A9 DETROIT BROACH & MAC 950 S ROCHESTER RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 80, 0.015, NW

A8 SANYO MACHINE AMERIC 950 S ROCHESTER RD UST Higher 80, 0.015, NW

A7 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 975 S ROCHESTER RGA LUST TP

A6 EXPRESS 100 INC. 975 S ROCHESTER RD Financial Assurance TP

A5 EQUILON ENTERPRISES 975 S ROCHESTER RD WDS TP

A4 ROCHESTER HILLS INC 975 S ROCHESTER RD EDR Hist Auto TP

A3 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 975 S ROCHESTER RD RGA LUST TP

A2 FORMER SHELL 975 ROC 975 ROCHESTER ROAD AUL TP

A1 EXPRESS 100 INC. 975 S ROCHESTER RD LUST, UST, INVENTORY TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
945 AND 975 SOUTH ROCHESTER ROAD
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI  48307

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

EXPRESS 100 INC.
975 S ROCHESTER RD
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI  48307

   N/ALUST
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Used Oil
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 00009055

UST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 00009055

INVENTORY
Facility ID: 00009055

FORMER SHELL 975 ROC
975 ROCHESTER ROAD
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI  48037

   N/AAUL
Facility ID: 00000905

SHELL SERVICE STATIO
975 S ROCHESTER RD
ROCHESTER, MI  

   N/ARGA LUST
Facility ID: 9055

ROCHESTER HILLS INC
975 S ROCHESTER RD
ROCHESTER, MI  48063

   N/AEDR Hist Auto

EQUILON ENTERPRISES 
975 S ROCHESTER RD
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI  48307

   N/AWDS
WMD Id: 426933
Site Id: MIG000008833

EXPRESS 100 INC.
975 S ROCHESTER RD
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI  48307

   N/AFinancial Assurance
Database: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3, Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019

SHELL SERVICE STATIO
975 S ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER, MI  

   N/ARGA LUST
Facility ID: 9055
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and UST Site Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
SWRCY Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Lien List
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
LEAD Lead Safe Housing Registry
NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA PART 201 Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FOX AUTOMOTIVE GROUP   755 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) D23 43
EPA ID:: MID151407434

     BILL FOX CHEVROLET I   725 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) F29 59
EPA ID:: MID017338039

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are
     4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELTON PONTIAC BUIC   855 S ROCHESTER RD N 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C17 37
EPA ID:: MID017339078

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPRINGFIELD INDUSTRI   873 ROCHESTER RD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) C12 27
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EPA ID:: MIK158690277

     PENSKE AUTO CENTER   1100 S ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B15 31
EPA ID:: MIK777456526

     MIDAS MUFFLER   746 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D24 45
EPA ID:: MIR000008375

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/03/2019 has revealed that there are 6
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELTON PONTIAC-BUIC   855 S ROCHESTER RD N 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C16 33
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Other,Used Oil,Other
Facility Id: 00002058

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8832   1010 S ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B10 18
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Diesel
Facility Id: 00016387

     BILL FOX AMC INC   755 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) D22 41
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline,Unknown
Facility Id: 00007644

     BILL FOX CHEVROLET I   725 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) F30 63
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 00003748

     ROCHESTER HILLS CHRR   1301 S ROCHESTER RD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) 31 66
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility Id: 00008294

     ROCHESTER GLASS WORK   560 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 32 69
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility Id: 50002234
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANYO MACHINE AMERIC   950 S ROCHESTER RD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A8 15
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00002684

     SHELTON PONTIAC-BUIC   855 S ROCHESTER RD N 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C16 33
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00002058

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8832   1010 S ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B10 18
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 00016387

     LEADER DOG FOR THE B   1039 S ROCHESTER RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) B13 29
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00019352

     BILL FOX AMC INC   755 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) D22 41
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00007644

     CHRISMAN LINCOLN MER   1185 S ROCHESTER RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) E25 47
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00003791

     BILL FOX CHEVROLET I   725 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) F30 63
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 00003748
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2019 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8832   1010 S ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B10 18
Facility ID: 00016359

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/17/2018 has revealed that there
     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CRISSMAN LINCOLN MER   1185 S. ROCHESTER RO S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) E27 55
ACRES property ID: 113893

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

PART 201: A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using
the Part 201 scoring model.  The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has
been a release of a hazardous substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where
corrective actions have not been completed under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for
unrestricted residential use.  The Part 201 List does not include all of the sites of contamination that are
subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can
pursue cleanup independently.  Sites of environmental contamination that are not known to DEQ are not on the
list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental impact.

     A review of the PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     PART 201 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ITT AUTOMOTIVE   301 EAST THIRD STREE N 1/2 - 1 (0.874 mi.) 34 70
Facility Status: Remedial Action in Progress (may incl. use restrictions, O&M and/or monitoring)
Facility ID: 63000881
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INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part
213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA.  The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have
more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities.  There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

     A review of the INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/23/2019 has revealed that there are
     6 INVENTORY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY #8832   1010 S ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B10 18
Facility ID: 00016387

     FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS   755 AND 773 SOUTH RO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) D19 40
     770 SOUTH ROCHESTER   770 SOUTH ROCHESTER N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) D20 40
     FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS   755 ROCHESTER ROAD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) D21 41
     BILL FOX AMC INC   755 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) D22 41

Facility ID: 00007644

     ROCHESTER GLASS WORK   560 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 32 69
Facility ID: 50002234

DEL PART 201: A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the
DEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List.  This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds
any applicable cleanup criterion.  A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response
actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for
unrestricted residential use.

     A review of the DEL PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2013 has revealed that there
     is 1 DEL PART 201 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WP BURKE CO   93 MILL STREET N 1/2 - 1 (0.708 mi.) 33 70
Facility Id: 63000175
Facility Id: 63000829
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
     there are 4 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DETROIT BROACH & MAC   950 S ROCHESTER RD NW 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A9 16
EPA ID:: MID041115361

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PENSKE AUTO CENTER   1100 S ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B14 30
EPA ID:: MIR000010850

     CRISSMAN LINCOLN MER   1185 S ROCHESTER RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) E26 53
EPA ID:: MID052048972

     LIFETIME FITNESS   200 W AVON RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) 28 58
EPA ID:: MIK992176982

BEA: A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ
identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities
overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA
for each facility.

     A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/21/2013 has revealed that there are 3 BEA
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS   755 AND 773 SOUTH RO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) D18 40
     FOX TOYOTA/FOX VOLKS   755 ROCHESTER ROAD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) D21 41
     ROCHESTER GLASS WORK   560 S ROCHESTER RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 32 69

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
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Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERIC   1010 N ROCHESTER RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B11 27
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  




